
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Tuesday 29 September 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennett, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public in this 

online meeting. 
 

 If you wish to participate in the discussion, please contact Tara Shannon, (Democratic 
Services Officer), email tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk. You will be provided with a link 

to participate in the meeting online.  
 

Registrations to speak should be made no later than 5pm on the day of the meeting. If 
possible, please indicate the item(s) you wish to speak on, to assist the Chairman to 

manage requests.  
 

   Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here  
 

Any member of the public who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so via the link 
at the top of this agenda.     

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Marlborough East 
Cllr Jane Davies, West Selkley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Marlborough West (Chairman) 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmVkYTc1MzgtZDlhYy00NGNhLTkwNDctN2U2Y2VmMDQ5OWY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229390d29a-6396-4c5f-bff4-3a0374cf1671%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
mailto:tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22856655
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 
that you will be recorded presenting this or this may be presented by an officer during 
the meeting and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be 
recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 To welcome those presesnt to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To note the outcomes of the previous meeting on 16 June 2020. 
Due to technical issues no sound was broadcast or recorded on the 
meeting stream. Therefore, for the benefit of those that were not at 
the meeting please see the minutes for details of the votes on the 
Election of Chair (Cllr Nick Fogg MBE), Vice-Chair (Cllr Jane 
Davies) and the appointments to Outside Bodies and Working 
Groups.  
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 16 June 2020. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 5 - 14) 7.10pm 

  To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 Area Board Boundary Review Consultation 
Due to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England boundary review of Wiltshire Council, some division 
boundaries will be changing and as a result Area Board 
boundaries are also subject to change. A consultation on the 
Area Board boundary changes will run from 10 September 
2020 to 31 October 2020. Please see links in the agenda 
pack.  

 Connect 5 
The Connect 5 training programme is about mental health 
and wellbeing. The programme is free of charge and 
available to community groups and individuals who have a 
role in supporting mental wellbeing. Contact 
kerri.lavendar@wiltshire.gov.uk for details. 

 Covid-19 
Brief update on Covid-19 and staying safe. 

 Payphones Consultation 
BT are consulting on the removal of some payphone kiosks, 
one of which is in the Marlborough Community Area. BT 
offers the opportunity for parish councils and registered 

 

mailto:kerri.lavendar@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 

 

charities to adopt a kiosk for just £1, thereby protecting the 
heritage of the community. 
Details about this can be found at 
http://business.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-
services/adopt-a-kiosk/.  
The consultation period on the removal of payphones runs 
until 28 October 2020, please contact 
Mary.Moore@wiltshire.gov.uk for details. 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 22) 7.30pm 

 To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further 
information partners wish to share: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

 Town / Parish Councils 
o Marlborough Town Council 

 Marlborough Area Neighbourhood Plan 

 

7   Air Quality  7.45pm 

 To receive a presentation on Air Quality from Brett Warren - Senior 
Environmental Health Officer, Gary Tomsett – Public Protection 
Team Leader Environmental Control and Protection and Steven 
Manning - Environmental Health Officer Environmental Control and 
Protection.  
 
To include: 
 

1. Brief overview/reminder of UK air quality legislative regime 
and overview of Wiltshire's Air Quality Strategy. 

2. Air quality monitoring results in Marlborough and the local 
factors that can contribute to poor AQ 

3. Links to the work we are currently doing on Wiltshire’s Air 
Quality Action Plan (which will cover Marlborough) involving 
key partners and the local community consultation process 
etc.   

4. Examples of good practice in areas of the district – i.e 
Salisbury and the work being done in BoA etc.. 

 

8   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 23 - 38) 8.10pm 

 To receive an update from Cllr James Sheppard on new 
government funding for cycling and walking initiatives.  

 

9   Health and Wellbeing Group (Pages 39 - 40) 8.15pm 

 To receive any updates from the Health and Wellbeing Group and 
consider any applications for Health and Wellbeing funding.  
 
Also to include an update from a local GP surgery.  

 

http://business.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/
http://business.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/
mailto:Mary.Moore@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 5 

 

 

10   Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth 
Funding (Pages 41 - 44) 

8.20pm 

 To receive any updates from the Local Youth Network (LYN) and for 
the Area Board to consider the following applications for youth grant 
funding: 
 

 Our Time Project, £4,500.00 towards their Connect Inter-
generational project.  

 

11   Update from Community Engagement Manager  8.25pm 

 To receive an update from Andrew Jack, Community Engagement 
Manager (CEM). 

 

12   Any Other Questions  8.30pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.  

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Close  8.35pm 

 The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 3 
November 2020 at 7.00pm.  

 

 





Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 2.30 pm 

Finish Time: 2.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Stewart Dobson (Chairman), Cllr Jane Davies and 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager), Tara Shannon (Democratic 
Services Officer).  
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 9 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Election of Chair 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and called for nominations 
for Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Cllr James Sheppard, seconded by Cllr Stewart Dobson, moved that Cllr Nick 
Fogg MBE be elected as Chairman. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Nick Fogg MBE as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE then took the Chair. 

17   Election of Vice-Chair 

 Unfortunately, due to some technical issues, participants were unable to hear 
the new Chairman. Therefore, it was agreed that Cllr Stewart Dobson (as the 
previous year’s Chairman) would preside over the election of Vice-Chair and 
that the new Vice-Chair would take the Chair for the rest of the meeting.  
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year. 
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr James Sheppard, moved that Cllr Jane 
Davies be elected as Vice-Chair. 
 
There being no other nominations is was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Jane Davies as Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year.  

18   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

19   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

20   Minutes 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last Marlborough Area Board held on 28 January 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

22   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Board considered the Outside Bodies and Working Groups report attached 
to the agenda. 
 
  
 
It was proposed that the Area Board reconstituted the working groups of the 
Area Board and appointed working group representatives and members to 
outside bodies as detailed in the report and appendices. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Marlborough Area Board agreed to: 
 

a) Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; with the amendment that Cllr Jane Davies would 
replace Cllr Stewart Dobson on the Local Youth Network (LYN).  

 
b) Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set 

out in Appendix B; with the amendment that Cllr James Sheppard 
would replace Cllr Nick Fogg MBE on the CATG and Cllr Jane 
Davies would replace Cllr Stewart Dobson on the LYN Management 
Group.  
 

c) Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix C.  

23   Grants 

 The Board were requested to note the grants already awarded under the 
delegated authority of the Community Engagement Manager, as detailed in the 
agenda.  
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

To note the following
[...]
 will have the opportunity to be briefed on the proposals. 
 

Online surveys have been prepared for people to respond to the proposals, as follows: 
 

   Amesbury    Bradford on Avon 
   Calne    Chippenham 
   Corsham    Devizes 
   Malmesbury   Marlborough 
   Melksham    Pewsey 
   Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 
   Salisbury    South East Wiltshire 
   South West Wiltshire  Tidworth 
   Trowbridge   Warminster 
   Westbury 
 

Decision 
The Committee will review all responses to the consultation and prepare Final 
Recommendations for consideration by Full Council on 24 November 2020. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:CGR@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecsddisplayclassic.aspx?name=sd4583&id=4583&rpid=23006359&path=14180
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecsddisplayclassic.aspx?name=sd4583&id=4583&rpid=23006359&path=14180
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159895055142
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903808579
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903810436
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903811917
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903813439
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903814766
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903816186
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903842699
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903817570
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903819101
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159895080767
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903883047
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903878842
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903924305
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159904112690
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159904195367
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159904065395
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159904089732




 

 

 
Connect 5 aims to improve population mental wellbeing by changing the way 
we have mental wellbeing conversations. 

 
Connect 5 is offering an incremental three-session training programme about 

mental health and wellbeing. The programme is free of charge and available to 

community groups and individuals who have a role in supporting mental 

wellbeing. 

The programme has been developed by academic, clinical and public mental 

health experts in partnership with Health Education England and Public Health 

England.  

Sessions are currently being held online.  To make enquiries about the Connect 

5 programme in Wiltshire please contact Kerri Lavender at 

kerri.lavender@wiltshire.gov.uk     

 

Page 7

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiTkOnb1NfaAhUG6xQKHaC9BpwQjRx6BAgAEAU&url=http://www.hits.cdd.nhs.uk/HIT/MoreDetailsv2.jsp?id%3D11914%26dsn%3Dhphit&psig=AOvVaw0VJu-CUgeYpheH-kPmW1zk&ust=1524822518389858
mailto:kerri.lavender@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: COVID-19 

 

The infection rate in Wiltshire remains low, but we cannot be complacent and 
it’s important that everyone continues with their great efforts so far to follow 
social distancing measures and maintain good hand hygiene.  

The advice for everyone remains the same: 

 Keep washing hands regularly 

 Wear a face covering over the nose and mouth in enclosed spaces 

 Stay at least a metre away from people not in their household 

If anyone is experiencing COVID-19 symptoms, no matter how slight they may 

be – a high temperature, a new, continuous cough or a loss or change to your 

sense of smell or taste – isolating and getting tested should be done 

immediately.  

As a reminder, the isolation period is now 10 days. Those living in the same 

households should self-isolate for 14 days if they, or any members of the 

household, receive a positive
[...]
ment and Planning 
Wiltshire Council  
Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 
Mary.Moore@wiltshire.gov.uk  

BT will remove payphones as soon as possible after the consultation period has ended. 

Full guidance on the removal process can be viewed at: 
http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/binaries/consultations/uso/statement/removals.pdf 

The guidance also details the appeals process BT is required to follow, in cases of 
unreasonable objections. 

Wiltshire Council will submit a response to BT on each proposed payphone removal. 

All correspondence to BT should be addressed to: 
BT Payphones, 4TH FLOOR, Monument TE, 11-13 Great Tower Street, London, EC3R 5AQ 
or via email to btp.authorisation.team@bt.com 

Page 13

http://business.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/
http://business.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/
mailto:Mary.Moore@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/binaries/consultations/uso/statement/removals.pdf
mailto:btp.authorisation.team@bt.com


Telephone 
Number Address Postcode

Average 
calls per 
month

Posting 
Completed 

Date

Agree
Adopt
Object

Reason for objection  -  based on need for telephony only not the kiosk

1 01666823594 PCO PCO1 CHARLTON PARK CHARLTON MALMESBURY SN16 9DG 0 10/07/2020

2 01249653763 PCO PCO1 HILL RISE  CHIPPENHAM SN15 1AZ 2 10/07/2020

3 01249444101 PCO PCO1 NEW ROAD  CHIPPENHAM SN15 1EJ 25 10/07/2020

4 01249443008 PCO PCO1 LODGE ROAD  CHIPPENHAM SN15 3SY 2 10/07/2020

5 01249656242 PCO PCO1 CHARTER ROAD  CHIPPENHAM SN15 2RB 9 10/07/2020

6 01249445416 PCO PCO1 SHELDON ROAD  CHIPPENHAM SN14 0DA 2 10/07/2020

7 01249443212 PCO PCO1 HUNGERDOWN LANE  CHIPPENHAM SN14 0BB 0 10/07/2020

8 01225791248 PCO PCO1 WOODROW ROAD FOREST MELKSHAM SN12 7RD 0 10/07/2020

9 01225782229 PCO THREE LIONS THE STREET HOLT TROWBRIDGE BA14 6QH 0 10/07/2020

10 01225862979 PCO PCO1 TYNING ROAD WINSLEY BRADFORD-ON-AVON BA15 2JJ 2 10/07/2020

11 01373822507 JUNCTION BROOK LANE PCO1 THE HAM  WESTBURY
[...]
's Announcements
	Area Board Boundary Review
	Briefing Note No. 20-30
	13.Connect 5
	11.COVID-19
	Briefing Note_20-29_Payphones_Consultation (003)
	Wiltshire BT Payphones consultation list.pdf
	Annex



	6 Partner Updates
	8 Community Area Transport Group
	9 Health and Wellbeing Group
	10 Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  29 September 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Jane Davies (Vice-Chair) and Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
(Chairman). 
 
Also in attendance was Cllr Richard Clewer.  
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Officer), Andrew Jack (Community Engagement 
Manager), Steven Manning (Environmental Health Officer), Tara Shannon (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Gary Tomsett (Public Protection Team Leader), Brett 
Warren (Senior Environmental Health Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Marlborough Town Council 
Ramsbury Parish Council 
Chilton Foliat Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
 
Total in attendance: 20 in attendance and 4 watching the live stream. 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

25   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman noted the procedures for the remote meeting and advised that 
due to unexpected IT maintenance the Area Board would need to finish earlier 
than planned, at around 8.00pm. Therefore, it would be necessary to compress 
the agenda and if possible for people to keep their comments brief. The 
Chairman apologised for any inconvenience caused.  

26   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr James Sheppard.  
 

27   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting on 16 June 2020 were presented for consideration 
and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 

28   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

29   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Richard Clewer to introduce the first Chairman’s 
announcement on the Area Board Boundary Review.  
 
Cllr Clewer explained that following a Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England (LGBCE) boundary review of Wiltshire Council, some division 
boundaries would be changing and as a result Area Board boundaries also 
needed to be updated. The Wiltshire Council constitution stated that each 
Member could only sit on one Area Board and each division had to be entirely 
within an Area Board, divisions could not be split across Area Boards.  
 
For Marlborough this would mean that the number of Members sitting on the 
Area Board would reduce from four to three. This could create complications, as 
for an Area Board meeting to be quorate three Members had to be present. 
Therefore, if a Member could not attend a substitute would be needed. The 
working arrangements for Pewsey and Tidworth Area Boards were explained as 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

these were three Member Area Boards. This worked by having a single Area 
Board, the Pewsey and Tidworth Area Board, which had two sub committees, 
the Pewsey Area Board and the Tidworth Area Board. The Members of these 
sub committees could substitute for each other as they were part of the 
overarching Area Board.  
 
The cross-party Electoral Review Committee had proposed that the 
Marlborough Area Board be added to the above arrangement. There would be a 
Marlborough, Pewsey and Tidworth Area Board, with three sub committees; the 
Marlborough Area Board, Pewsey Area Board and the Tidworth Area Board. 
Each of the sub committee Area Boards would meet as three Member Area 
Boards as usual, however the three boards would meet once a year as the 
Marlborough, Pewsey and Tidworth Area Board to discuss wider issues and 
elect the Members of the sub committees. Members of these Area Boards could 
substitute for each other if required.  
 
There was a consultation taking place on the Area Board boundary review, 
running until 31 October 2020. Parishes and the public were encouraged to 
respond online here or to email cgr@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Shelia Glass of Ramsbury Parish Council stated that she was concerned 
regarding the new Marlborough Area divisions, which were Aldbourne and 
Ramsbury, Marlborough West and Marlborough East, as she felt that the board 
was very Marlborough centric. A discussion regarding the new boundaries took 
place and Cllr Clewer explained that the LGBCE had determined the new 
division boundaries and that each division had to have roughly the same 
population.    
 
The Chairman referred the meeting to three announcement’s that were 
published in the agenda pack. These referred to: 
 

 Covid-19 and staying safe 

 Connect 5 – a mental health and wellbeing training programme, which 
was free of charge for community groups and individuals who had a role 
in supporting mental wellbeing. Those interested could contact 
kerri.lavendar@wiltshire.gov.uk for details. 

 Payphones Consultation – BT were considering removing some 
payphones in the Marlborough Community Area. More details could be 
found in the agenda pack or at http://business.bt.com/phone-
services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/. A consultation was taking 
place until 28 October 2020. Residents could contact 
mary.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk for details.  

30   Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following Partners:  
 

 Wiltshire Police 

https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903842699
mailto:cgr@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:kerri.lavendar@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://business.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/
http://business.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/
mailto:mary.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Sgt Gareth Edwards gave an update. Crime statistics were given, drug 
and burglary related offences were quite low over the area. The 
neighbourhood policing team had set priorities which were stated to be 
speeding, anti-social behaviour, drug offences and night time economy 
issues.  
In response to questions it was stated that the police no longer sent 
reports to parish councils as they produced a monthly report for Area 
Boards, which could be accessed online in Area Board agendas. Limited 
police staff and resources meant that this was more efficient.  
 

 Town / Parish Councils 
o Marlborough Town Council 

Cllr Mark Cooper, Mayor of Marlborough gave an update. Cllr 
Cooper thanked all the volunteers that had helped the community 
during lock down and stated that they were ready to re-mobilise if 
required. Cllr Cooper also thanked the Manton community and the 
Area Board as the new Manton play area was now open. The 
reopening of the high street scheme and social distancing 
measures such as widening pavements were working well in 
Marlborough. The Town Council had implemented free parking in 
the George Street car park on Fridays and thanked Steve Hind, 
Wiltshire Council Highways Officer for his help with these 
measures.  CATG was working on some issues in Kingsbury 
Street where there were narrow pavements. It was stated that the 
Marlborough Mop Fair would not be taking place this year due to 
COVID-19. There would also be no Remembrance Parade taking 
place this year, but wreaths wold be laid at the war memorial in 
line with COVID-19 restrictions. The devolution of services and 
transfer of assets from Wiltshire Council to Marlborough Town 
Council had been delayed due to the pandemic, it was hoped that 
talks could recommence on this again soon. On 7 September 
Marlborough Town Council had declared a Climate Emergency.  
Cllr Richard Clewer who was also responsible for the asset 
transfer stated that this had been put on hold as all the staff 
involved had been working on the COVID-19 response. It would 
probably be another couple of months before the team were able 
to start working on this again for which he apologised.  
 

 Marlborough Area Neighbourhood Plan.  
Cllr Hall, Marlborough Town Council, gave an update on this. The draft 
plan was now virtually complete. They were currently in a period of 
consultation on re-designating the Neighbourhood Plan area, this was as 
a result of Preshute Parish Council deciding to leave the plan area. The 
consultation would last until nearly the end of November. After this the 
regulation 14 consultation on the plan itself would start. They were still on 
track to hold the referendum on the Neighbourhood Plan once COVID-19 
restrictions allowed, which would be May 2021 at the earliest, hopefully at 
the same time as the local elections.     



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

31   Air Quality 

 The Chairman explained that due to the unexpected time constraints on the 
meeting the Air Quality presentation would be shorter than originally planned, 
but that the officers would come to the next meeting to give the full presentation.  
 
Brett Warren, Senior Environmental Health Officer, Gary Tomsett, Public 
Protection Team Leader and Steven Manning, Environmental Health Officer 
gave a presentation to the meeting on Air Quality.  
 
It was explained that Air pollution was a transboundary issue and that action to 
tackle it was driven by national legislation and international agreements. Local 
Authorities also had a part to play to regularly review and asses air quality in 
their areas and had a statutory duty to declare an Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) and to prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) where national 
objectives were not being met, or were at risk of not being met. Marlborough had 
an Air Quality Management Area for harmful Nitrogen Dioxide. The Air Quality 
Action Plan was currently under review.  
 
It was stated that there were currently six locations in Marlborough where 
Nitrogen Dioxide was monitored. These varied in setting from street canyons 
where it was harder for emissions to disperse to locations off arterial routes 
which would give more of a background reading for the area. A graph was 
shown of Nitrogen Dioxide levels at these location which showed a general 
decrease from 2015 – 2019. 2020 figures would not be available until next year. 
The main location with an issue was Herd Street. The anomalies of lock down 
may mean that levels would be compliant in 2020.   
 
A 29% reduction in vehicle emissions was needed in Herd Street in order to 
make it compliant. Most of the reduction needed was from cars. The action plan 
would be developed closely with key partners, for example Highways England 
and Public Health and various teams within the Council, such as the Carbon 
Reduction Team. They needed to understand why Herd Street had an issue in 
order to model solutions that may help. Consultations would also be undertaken. 
The new air quality action plan needed to be evidence based and it was hoped it 
would influence wider Council policies.  
 
A graphic was shown with local actions which could be taken to improve air 
quality. These included: 
 

 Traffic controls to smooth traffic flow and reduce emissions. 

 Segregated cycle and walk ways. 

 Wider pavements and cycle paths linking housing to town centres. 

 Implementing no-idling zones in areas with vulnerable hotspots such as 
schools and hospitals. 

 Tree/hedge planting/planting living green screens. 

 Pay to ride bikes. 

 Low emission buses/vehicles. 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 Electric vehicles and charging points.  
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their presentation and stated he looked 
forward to their return.  
 
 

32   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr James Sheppard, Chairman of the CATG, had sent his apologies so a full 
update would be given at the next meeting. 
 
The 5 high priority schemes were shown to the meeting. These included: 

 Froxfield Traffic Plan. 

 Social Distancing scheme, Kingsbury Street. 

 Speed limits and safety on A4361. 

 Move 30mph sign on C189. 

 Speed and safety review, Frees Avenue 
 
The next CATG meeting would take place remotely on 10 December 2020. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Marlborough Area Board  
 

 Note the discussions from the meeting of the CATG on 17 
September. 

 Confirm the five high priority schemes agreed by CATG 

 Note that some schemes may need funding from the area board’s 
Capital budget in order to proceed. 

33   Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Unfortunately Jill Turner, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Group was unable to 
access the meeting due to technical issues.  
 
Cllr Jane Davies gave a brief update on the Health and Wellbeing Group.  
 
Funding was being put together for counselling and support for careers and 
older people isolated due to lock down. The group was also continuing to 
support the Jubilee Day Centre and trying to get them support from Public 
Health with risk assessments so that the centre could partially reopen and 
operate in a COVID-19 safe manner.   

34   Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 The Board considered the following application for Youth Grant Funding.  
 

 Our Time Project, £4,500.00 towards their Connect Inter-generational 
project. 

 
The applicant spoke in support of their application.  
 
After debate, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To decline the funding application for £4,500.00 from the Our Time Project.  
 
Note: 
The applicant was invited to review the proposal and reapply.  

35   Update from Community Engagement Manager 

 Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager gave an update on services 
that were reopening in the Marlborough Area. 
 
Household Recycling Centres (HRC’s) 

 HRC’s had re-opened across Wiltshire in May; 

 From June, residents needed to pre-book their visit online. 

 This required a MyWilts account created via the Wiltshire Council 
website. Further information could be found here:  
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/mywilts-online-reporting 

 There were 10,000 slots per week available across 10 HRC sites in 
Wiltshire. 

 Each car slot was 15 minutes long and only 1 person could unload. 

 Each household was allowed two visits per month, to allow all residents 
reasonable access. 

 Social distancing should be observed on site.  
 
Marlborough Leisure Centre 

 Re-opened from 7 September and swimming lessons began 21 
September 

 The centre had reduced opening hours: 07.00-15.00 weekdays; 11.00-
17.00 weekends. 

 Fitness suites, group exercise classes and swimming were the activities 
currently available at the centre. 

 Access would be through pre-booked sessions only, with sessions for 
gym and swim lasting no more than 45 minutes. 

 Service users would need to arrive ready to go for their session. 

 There were changing facilities for after swimming only – please leave 
promptly! 

 Booking needed to be online, via the Wiltshire Council website. See 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/leisure-marlborough for more information. 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/mywilts-online-reporting
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/leisure-marlborough


Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 COVID-19 secure measures were in place at Centres and Test & Trace 
information would be collected. 

 
Marlborough Library 

 Re-opened on 14 September 

 Limited opening hours were in place: 2.00-4.00pm Mondays, 10.00am-
1.00pm Wednesdays and 10.00am-1.00pm + 2.00pm-4.00pm Fridays 

 Currently offering an order and collect service and bookable computers 
by phoning library.  

 Librarians could offer suggested reads based on your taste in books and 
have them ready for collection at agreed time. 

 Relaunched the reservation service. Specific books could be reserved 
online from libraries across Wiltshire for 95p using the library catalogue. 

 Computers were available for pre-booked sessions for 45mins. Book 
them by phone at the library you want to visit 

 Aldbourne and Ramsbury libraries remained closed  

 All items borrowed before libraries closed were being renewed so there 
was no rush to return items yet! 

36   Any Other Questions 

 In response to a question from Chilton Foliat Parish Council it was stated that in 
order to take part in Community Speed Watch (CSW), a metro count had to 
undertaken to see if the criteria for CSW was met. Andrew Jack would send the 
required forms and details to Chilton Foliat Parish Council.  
 
Cllr Davies recommended that in order to get an additional bin emptied the 
Parish Council could either lobby Wiltshire Council or contact Idverde who would 
undertake this for a very small fee.  

37   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

38   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be held 
remotely on Tuesday 3 November 2020 at 7.00pm.  


